

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	Case No. 2009-0088
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Warren
vs.	:	County Court of Appeals
	:	Twelfth Appellate District
GEORGE WILLIAMS,	:	
	:	C.A. Case No. CA2008-02-029
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

MERITS BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CLEVELAND RAPE CRISIS CENTER AND TEXAS ASSOCIATION AGAINST SEXUAL ASSAULT IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT

RACHEL A. HUTZEL #0055757
Warren County Prosecutor

OFFICE OF THE
OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

MICHAEL GREER #0084352
Assistant Warren County Prosecutor
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)

KATHERINE A. SZUDY #0076729
Assistant State Public Defender
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)

Warren County Prosecutor's Office
Warren County Courthouse
500 Justice Drive
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
(513) 695-1327
(513) 695-2962 - Fax

250 East Broad Street – Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 - Fax
Email: Kathy.Szudy@OPD.Ohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OHIO

COUNSEL FOR GEORGE WILLIAMS

MARGIE SLAGLE (0082217)
Ohio Justice & Policy Center
215 E. 9th Street, Suite 601
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone (513) 421-1108 ext. 20
Facsimile (513) 562-3200

FILED
OCT 04 2010
CLERK OF COURT SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE,
CLEVELAND RAPE CRISIS CENTER
TEXAS ASSOCIATION AGAINST
SEXUAL ASSAULT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Reclassification of Sex Offenders under Ohio’s AWA is Driven by Fear, not Facts	2
II. Classifying Offenders Based on Offense at Conviction Harms Public Safety	5
III. Offense Based Classification Makes Monitoring the Most Dangerous Offenders More Difficult and Costly for Law Enforcement	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>State v. Eppinger</i> (2001), 91 Ohio St. 3d 158.....	9
STATUTES	
OHIO REV. CODE § 2950.01, <i>et. seq.</i>	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994</i> , 24 (2003)	4
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sex Offenses and Offenders: An Analysis of Data on Rape and Sexual Assault</i> , 27 (1997)	3
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported by Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics</i> , 10 (2000)	3
Colo. Dep't of Public Safety, <i>Report on Issues Raised by Living Arrangements for and Location of Sex Offenders in the Community</i> (2004)	5
Cohen, M., & Jeglic, E. L. Sex offender legislation in the United States: What do we know? <i>International Journal of Offender Therapy and Comparative Criminology</i> , 51, (2007).....	10
Freeman, Naomi J. and Sadler, Jeffrey C., <i>The Adam Walsh Act: A False Sense of Security or an Effective Public Policy?</i> , CRIM. JUSTICE POLICY REV. (2009).....	7
P. Gendreau, T. Little, and C. Goggin, <i>A Meta-Analysis of the Predictors of Adult Crime Recidivism: What Works</i> , 34 CRIMINOLOGY, 575-607 (1996).....	5
Hanson, R. Karl & Kelly Morton-Bourgon, <i>Predictors of Recidivism: An Updated Meta-Analysis</i> (2004)	4, 5
Hanson, R. Karl & Monique T. Bussiere, <i>Predicting Relapse: A Meta-Analysis of Sexual Offender Recidivism</i> , Studies, 66 J. OF CONSULTING & CLINICAL PSYCHOL., 348-362 (1998).....	4
<i>Hearing on the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) Before the H.Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security</i> (March 10, 2009) (statement of Amy Borrer, Public Information Officer, Office of the Public Defender)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Human Rights Watch Report, <i>No Easy Answers, Sex Offender Laws in the U.S.</i> , Vol. 19, No. 4(G), 62 (Sept. 2007)	6
Indiana Dep't of Corr., <i>Recidivism Rates Decrease for 3d Consecutive Year</i> , (2009) http://www.in.gov/idoc/files/IDOCRecidivism.pdf	4
Kruttschnitt, Candace, Uggen, Christopher and Shelton, Kelly <i>Predictions of Desistance Among Sex Offenders: The Interactions of Formal and Informal Social Controls</i> , 17 JUST. QUARTER, No. 1, 67-87 (2000).....	5, 6
Levinson, Jill and Cotter, Leo, <i>The Effects of Megan's Law on Sex Offender Reintegration</i> , 21 J. OF CONTEMPORARY CRIM. JUSTICE, No. 3, 298-300 (2005).....	6
Minn. Dep't of Corr., <i>Residential, Proximity & Sex Offense Recidivism in Minn.</i> (2007), http://www.corr.state.mn.us/documents/04-07SexOffenderReport-Proximity.pdf	3
Nat'l Alliance to End Sexual Violence, <i>Legislative Analysis: The Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006</i> , http://www.naesv.org/Polycypapers/Adam_Walsh_SumMarch07.pdf	9
Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr., <i>Ten-Year Recidivism Follow-up of 1989 Sex Offender Releases</i> , 12, 24 (2001)	4, 8
PETERSILIA, JOAN, <i>WHEN PRISONERS COME HOME: PAROLE AND PRISONER REENTRY</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2003)	5
Prentky, Robert A., Lee, Austin F.S., Knight, Raymond A. & Cerce, David, <i>Recidivism Rates Among Child Molesters and Rapists: A Methodological Analysis</i> , 21 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 635, 643 (1997).....	4
Jeffrey C. Sandler, Naomi J. Freeman, and Kelly M. Socia, "Does a Watched Pot Boil? A Time-Series Analysis of New York State's Sex Offender Registration and Notification Law." <i>Psychology, Public Policy, and Law</i> , Vol. 14, No. 4, (Nov. 2008).....	8
Tewskbury, Richard, <i>Collateral Consequences of Sex Offender Registration</i> , 21 J. OF CONTEMPO. CRIM. JUST., No. 1, 67-81 (2005).....	6
Va. Crim. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Assessing Risk Among Sex Offenders in Virginia</i> (January 15, 2001) http://www.vcsc.state.va.us/sex_off_report.pdf	6
